

ITEM NO.55

COURT NO.7 SECTION XIIA
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21511/2013
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22/03/2013
in CRP No. 1289/2007 passed by the High Court of A.P. at Hyderabad)
SUNIL KUMAR AGARWAL & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHENDER KUMAR GANDHI & ORS Respondent(s)
(with interim relief and office report)
Date : 23/01/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V.V.S. Rao,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar,Adv.
Mr. Prashant Mathur,Adv.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar,Adv.

Mr. Vijayshree,Adv.
For Respondent(s) Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh,Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Verma,Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Hearing of the appeal is expedited.

Without prejudice to the contentions available to the parties,
the appellants are directed to pay to Respondent No.1 an amount of
Rs.15,000/- per month towards the use and occupation charges, in
addition to the monthly rent that is being paid, with effect from
the month of January, 2017. The amount, as above, shall be paid
before the 10 th

of every month. Amounts for the month of January,
2017 shall be paid by 01.02.2017.

(NARENDRA PRASAD) (RENU DIWAN)
COURT MASTER ASSISTANT REGISTRAR